U.S. Core Fixed Income 36.76% 2.17%
U.S. Equity Market 42.57% 4.83%
Foreign Developed Equity 11.30% 5.76%
Emerging Market Equities 3.95% 8.06%
U.S. REITs 0.07% 5.04%

(a) Assumed inflation: 2.32% mean and I .85% standard deviation

(b) Assumed inflation: 2.30% mean and I .85% standard deviation

54

Long-Tenn
Expected

Geometric Real
Rate of Return (b)

0.35%
2.04%
3.57%
4.15%
4.84%
3.27%

San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Note 11- Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

C. SDTI (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents SDTI's net pension liability at June 30, 2018 (measurement date 20 17), calculated
using the discount rate, as well as what SDTJ's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Net Pension Liability

Current Discount Rate
Net Pension Liability

1% Increase
Net Pension Liability

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

1. CaiPERS Plans

CalPERS Plans PARS Plan

6.15% 6.00%
$ 52,557,834 $ 3,175,995

7.15% 7.00%
$ 31,326,755 $ 2,150,499

8.15% 8.00%
$ 13,888,356 $ 1,293,730

At June 30, 2018 (measurement date 20 17), the change in the Net Pension Liability for the Plan is as
follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance at July 1, 2017 $ 129,098,911 $ 101 ,392,319 $ 27,706,592
Changes in the year:

Service cost 3,882,206 3,882,206
Interest on the total pension liability 9,611,237 9,611,237
Changes of assumptions 8,593,509 8,593,509
Differences between expected and actual experience (2,759,754) (2,759,754)
Benetit payments, including refunds of member contributions (4,901,765) (4,901 ,765)
Contributions- employer 2,835,680 (2,835,680)
Contributions- employee 1,806,506 (I ,806,506)
Net investment income 11,214,548 (11,214,548)
Administrative expense (149,699) 149,699

Net Changes 14,425,433 10,805,270 3,620,163

Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 143,524,344 $ 112,197,589 $ 31,326,755

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports

55

San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Note 11- Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

C. SDTI (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

2. PARS Plan

At June 30, 2018 (measurement date 2017), the change in the Net Pension Liability for the Plan is as
follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liabili~

Balance at July I, 2017 $ 7,862,504 $ 5,267,085 $ 2,595,419
Changes in the year:

Service cost 230,296 230,296
Interest on the total pension liability 556,089 556,089
Changes of assumptions
Differences between expected and actual experience
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (302,460) (302,460)

[…]

Mmiality Rate

Pre-Retirement Turnover

Discount Rate

MTS SDTI

Entry Age Normal
June 30, 2017
June 30, 2017

3.4% per annum
2.75% per annum

SDTC

3.0% per annum in aggregate
N/A

6.5% initial, then decreasing 0.5% per year
Derived using Ca!PERS Membership RPH-2014 using
data for all funds scale MP 2017
Derived using Ca!PERS Membership
data for all funds

Management-3-
10% Union 2-25%

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.4% percent. This discount rate is the average,
rounded to 5 basis points, of the range of 3-20 year municipal bond rate indices: S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year
High Grade Rate Index, Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO index, Fidelity GO AA 20 year Bond Index.

64

San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Note 12- Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability ofMTS, SDTC and SDTI, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

MTS SOT! SDTC A~~re~ate

1% Decrease 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%
Total OPEB Liability $ 6,662,990 $ 12,922,889 $ 33,311,275 $ 52,897,154

Current Discount Rate 3.40% 3.40% 3.40% 3.40%
Total OPEB Liability $ 5,575,125 $ 11,098,821 $ 28,722,883 $ 45,396,829

1% Increase 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40%
Total OPEB Liability $ 4,712,679 $ 9,611,184 $ 25,015,711 $ 39,339,574

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability ofMTS, SDTC and SDTI, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

I% Decrease in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability

Current Health care Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability

I% Increase in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability

Change in Total OPEB Liability